

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

DICKINSON FROZEN FOODS, INC., an Idaho
Corporation,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

J.R. SIMPLOT COMPANY, a Nevada
corporation; THOMPSON COBURN, LLP, a
Missouri limited liability partnership;
YARMUTH WILSDON, PLLC, a Washington
professional limited liability company; MARK
McKELLAR, an individual; JOHN DOE I-X,
unknown individual and entities,

Defendants/Respondents.

Supreme Court Case No. 45580
Ada County No. CV01-17-03836

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT YARMUTH WILSDON, PLLC

Appeal from the District Court of the Fourth Judicial District for Ada County.

Honorable Lynn Norton, District Judge presiding.

Kim J. Trout
TROUT LAW
3778 N. Plantation River Dr., Ste. 101
Boise, ID 83703
*Attorney for Appellant Dickinson
Fine Foods*

John Janis
HEPWORTH HOLZER, LLP
537 West Bannock Street, #200
P.O. Box 2582
Boise, ID 83701-2582

Bradley S. Keller (admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
BYRNES KELLER CROMWELL LLP
1000 Second Avenue, 38th Floor
Seattle, WA 98104
*Attorneys for Defendant Yarmuth Wilsdon,
PLLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

I. The Origin and Substance of DFF’s Defamation Claim..... 3

II. The District Court Dismisses DFF’s Defamation Claim Because the Statements at Issue Were Reasonably Related to the Washington Litigation, and Covered by Idaho’s Absolute Litigation Privilege 6

III. The District Court Denies DFF’s Motion for Reconsideration and Second Motion for Leave to Amend the Complaint 7

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. Standard of Review on Motion to Dismiss Pursuant to I.R.C.P. 12(b)(6)..... 9

II. The Statements Concerning DFF Were Absolutely Privileged Because They Were Reasonably Related to the Washington Litigation 10

A. The History of the Litigation Privilege in Idaho Is a Story of Consistent Expansion of the Immunity’s Scope and Breadth and Shows This Court Completely Repudiating the Narrow Reading DFF Advocates Here 10

1. The Idaho Supreme Court’s Initial Adoption and Interpretation of the Litigation Privilege 12

2. The Idaho Supreme Court Narrows the Scope of the Litigation Privilege, and Temporarily Adopts the Position That DFF Advocates Here 13

3. The American Law Institute Publishes the First Restatement of Torts, Advocating the Broad Interpretation of the Litigation Privilege Favored by Chief Justice Morgan 14

4. The Idaho Supreme Court Adopts the Restatement Position on the Absolute Litigation Privilege and Overturns *Dayton v. Drumheller* 16

5.	This Court Reaffirms the Broad Reading of <i>Richeson</i> , and Expands the Litigation Privilege Even Further	18
6.	The “Persuasive Case Law” That DFF Cites in Support of Its Narrow Reading of the Litigation Privilege Actually Supports the Broad Reading Presented Here	19
B.	The District Court Properly Dismissed DFF’s Claims Because Yarmuth Enjoyed Absolute Immunity Under the Litigation Privilege	21
C.	DFF’s Various “Waiver” Arguments Fail Because the Litigation Privilege Is Absolute and Cannot Be Waived	23
1.	Providing a Copy of the Washington Complaint to the Parties’ Lender, Northwest Farm Credit Services, Did Not Result in Any “Waiver” of the Litigation Privilege	24
2.	The District Court Correctly Ruled That Yarmuth Did Not “Lose” the Protection of the Litigation Privilege by Engaging in any “Illegitimate Litigation Tactics”	28
3.	The District Court Correctly Ruled That the Statements Concerning DFF Were Covered by the Absolute Litigation Privilege Even Though DFF Was Not a Party to the Washington Litigation	30
III.	The Trial Court Properly Denied DFF’s Motion to Amend Because Any Such Amendment Would Have Been Futile	31
IV.	The Suit Could Also Have Been Dismissed Because of a Lack of Personal Jurisdiction Over Yarmuth, a Seattle Law Firm	35
A.	DFF Failed to Allege Facts Sufficient to Establish Jurisdiction Under the Long-Arm Statute	35
B.	The Due Process Clause of the U.S. Constitution Precludes Jurisdiction	37
	CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Shah</i> , 2017 WL 1228406 (D. Nev. Mar. 31, 2017).....	33
<i>Anderson v. Hartley</i> , 270 N.W. 460 (Iowa 1936).....	31
<i>Bender v. Smith Barney, Harris Upham & Co.</i> , 901 F. Supp. 863 (D.N.J. 1994)	26, 27
<i>Black Canyon Racquetball Club, Inc. v. Idaho First National Bank, N.A.</i> , 119 Idaho 171, 804 P.2d 900 (1991).....	32
<i>Blimka v. My Web Wholesaler, LLC</i> , 143 Idaho 723, 152 P.3d 594 (2007).....	37
<i>Bradley v. Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co.</i> , 30 Cal. App. 3d 818, 106 Cal. Rptr. 718 (1973)	21
<i>Brannon v. City of Coeur d’Alene</i> , 153 Idaho 843, 292 P.2d 234 (2012).....	35
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California, San Francisco County</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1773 (2017)	38, 39
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	39
<i>Carpenter v. Grimes Pass Placer Mining Co.</i> , 19 Idaho 384, 114 P. 42 (1911).....	12, 13
<i>Clark v. Druckman</i> , 624 S.E.2d 864 (2005).....	28, 29

<i>Clark v. Olsen</i> , 110 Idaho 323, 715 P.2d 993 (1986).....	34
<i>Collins v. Red Roof Inns, Inc.</i> , 566 S.E.2d 595 (W. Va. 2002).....	30, 31
<i>Crews v. Ellis</i> , 531 So.2d 1372 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1988)	34
<i>Dayton v. Drumheller</i> , 32 Idaho 283, 182 P. 102 (1919).....	passim
<i>Doggett v. Electronics Corp. of America, Combustion Control Division</i> , 93 Idaho 26, 454 P.2d 63 (1969).....	37
<i>Eagle Equity Fund, LLC v. TitleOne Corp.</i> , 161 Idaho 355, 386 P.3d 496 (2016).....	31, 32
<i>eCash Technologies, Inc. v. Guagliardo</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (C.D. Cal. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 35 F. App'x 498 (9th Cir. 2002).....	25, 26
<i>Epicor Software Corp. v. Alternative Technology Solutions, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3930545 (C.D. Cal. June 21, 2013)	26
<i>Gailey v. Whiting</i> , 157 Idaho 727, 339 P.3d 1131 (2014).....	35, 36, 37
<i>Gardner v. Hollifield</i> , 96 Idaho 609, 533 P.2d 730 (1975).....	9, 23, 24, 34
<i>Ghafourifar v. Community Trust Bank, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4809782 (S.D.W. Va Aug. 27, 2014)	25
<i>Houghland Farms, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 119 Idaho 72, 803 P.2d 978 (1990).....	36
<i>Jenevein v. Friedman</i> , 114 S.W.3d 743 (Tex. App. 2003).....	31

<i>Lory v. Federal Insurance Co.</i> , 122 F. App'x 314 (9th Cir. 2005) (denying motion).....	33
<i>Markstaller v. Markstaller</i> , 80 Idaho 129, 326 P.2d 994 (1958).....	34
<i>Messina v. Krakower</i> , 439 F.3d 755 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	27
<i>In re Microbilt Corp.</i> , 588 F. App'x 179 (3d Cir. 2014).....	33
<i>Milford Power Ltd. P'ship by Milford Power Assocs. v. New England Power Co.</i> , 918 F. Supp. 471 (D. Mass. 1996)	27
<i>Mnyandu v. County of Los Angeles</i> , No. CV, 2015 WL 6445652 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 4, 2015).....	33
<i>Northwest Voyagers, LLC v. Libera</i> , 2009 WL 3418199 (D. Idaho Oct. 19, 2009)	39
<i>Ponderosa Paint Mfg., Inc. v. Yack</i> , 125 Idaho 310, 870 P.2d 663 (1994).....	35
<i>Reed v. Baltimore Life Insurance Co.</i> , 733 A.2d 1106 (1999)	28
<i>Richeson v. Kessler</i> , 73 Idaho 548, 255 P.2d 707 (1953).....	passim
<i>Russell v. Clark</i> , 620 S.W.2d 865 (Tex. App. 1981).....	20, 21
<i>Savage v. Scandit, Inc.</i> , 163 Idaho 637, 417 P.3d 234 (2018).....	33
<i>Schnieder v. Sverdsten Logging Co.</i> , 104 Idaho 210, 657 P.2d 1078 (1983).....	35

<i>Schulman v. Anderson Russell Kill & Olick, P.C.</i> , 458 N.Y.S.2d 448 (N.Y. 1982)	27
<i>Seltzer v. Fields</i> , 244 N.Y.S.2d 792 (N.Y. 1963)	27
<i>Silberg v. Anderson</i> , 786 P.2d 365 (Cal. 1990)	21
<i>Simon v. Navon</i> , 951 F. Supp. 279 (D. Me. 1997).....	31
<i>Simpson Strong-Tie Co. v. Stewart, Estes & Donnell</i> , 232 S.W.3d 18 (Tenn. 2007)	27
<i>Sodergren v. Johns Hopkins University Applied Physics</i> , 773 A.2d 592 (2001)	27
<i>Spencer v. Spencer</i> , 479 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 1991).....	26, 27
<i>Taylor v. Iowa Park Gin Co.</i> , 199 S.W. 853 (Tex. App. 1917)	20, 31
<i>Taylor v. McNichols</i> , 149 Idaho 826, 243 P.3d 642 (2010).....	passim
<i>Telford v. Smith County, Texas</i> , 155 Idaho 497, 314 P.3d 179 (2013).....	35
<i>United States v. McCourt</i> , 925 F.2d 1229 (9th Cir. 1991).....	28
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	37, 38
<i>Weitz v. Green</i> , 148 Idaho 851, 230 P.3d 743 (2010).....	19

Statutes

RCW 7.96.060 6

Idaho Code 5-514(b) 35, 36, 37

Rules

Federal Rule of Evidence 404(b) 28

I.A.R. 15(a) 9

I.A.R. 35(b)(4) 9

I.R.C.P. 13(b)(2) 6, 35

I.R.C.P. 12(b)(6) passim

Other Authorities

Restatement (First) of Torts § 586 (1938) 15

Restatement (First) of Torst § 587 (1938) 15
